

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC09-526

JOHN TROY,
Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

David R. Gemmer
Florida Bar Number 0370541
Robert T. Strain
Florida Bar Number 0325961
Assistant CCRC's -Middle
Office of The Capital
Collateral Regional Counsel
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Fl 33609-1004
(813) 740-3544
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ISSUE 1.....2

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. TROY’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF MR. TROY’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY AND ADEQUATELY PREPARE A MITIGATION WITNESS, MICHAEL GALEMORE, LEADING TO THE EXCLUSION OF THE WITNESS’S PROPOSED TESTIMONY.....2

ISSUE 2.....16

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. TROY’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF MR. TROY’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND QUESTION JURORS WHO HAD UNDISCLOSED CONNECTIONS WITH THE HOMICIDE VICTIM’S FAMILY. THE SEATING OF JURORS WITH UNDISCLOSED CONNECTIONS WITH THE VICTIM ALSO

CONSTITUTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR VIOLATING MR. TROY’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED BY STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS.....	16
ISSUE 3.....	20
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. TROY’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF MR. TROY’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY AND ADEQUATELY PREPARE AND ARGUE THAT THE INSTRUCTION FOR THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR OF AGE BE GIVEN TO THE JURY, AND WHEN HE FAILED TO PREPARE AND ARGUE TO THE SENTENCING COURT THAT THE AGE MITIGATOR APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....	20
ISSUE 7.....	21
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. TROY’S CLAIM THAT THE RULES PROHIBITING HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. TROY ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES.....	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhill v. State, 971 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2007)23
Bruno v. State, 807 So.2d 55, 63 (Fla. 2001).....20
Corzo v. State, 806 So.2d 642 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)20
Evans v. State, 995 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2008).....23
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986) 8, 9, 12
Troy v. State, 948 So.2d 635, 651 (Fla. 2006)3, 5
Valle v. Florida, 476 U.S. 1102 (1986)9
Valle v. State, 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)9, 13
Wellons v. Hall, 130 S.Ct. 727, 22 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 51 (January 19, 2010) ..23

OTHER AUTHORITY

Reining In Juror Misconduct - Practical Suggestions for Judges and Lawyers.

Ralph Artigliere, Jim Barton and Bill Hahn, Vol. 84, No. 1 *Fla. B.J.* 9 (January,
2010) 22, 23
